PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name		Execution Date	
Scott M.W. Haufe 07/08/2011					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Scott M.W. Haufe				
Street Address:	3997 West Commons Drive				
Internal Address:	Suite M	Suite M			
City:	Destin				
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	32541				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12361				~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
Application Number:	1	2361184		236118	
Application Number:	I	2361184			
CORRESPONDENCE					
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (202)824-	3001	x attempt is unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA (202)824- be sent via US M 20282430	3001 <i>ail when the fa.</i> 20		840 00 8	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (202)824- be sent via US M 20282430 wporter@	3001 <i>ail when the fa.</i> 00 þannerwitcoff.c			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (202)824- be sent via US M 20282430 wporter@ : H. Wayne	3001 <i>ail when the fa.</i> 00 Dannerwitcoff.c Porter		840 00 8	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (202)824- be sent via US N 20282430 wporter@ : H. Wayne 1100 13tt	3001 <i>ail when the fa.</i> 00 pannerwitcoff.c Porter Street, NW		840 00 8	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (202)824- be sent via US M 20282430 wporter@ : H. Wayne 1100 13tt Suite 120	3001 <i>ail when the fa.</i> 00 oannerwitcoff.c Porter Street, NW		840 00 8	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (202)824- be sent via US M 20282430 wporter@ : H. Wayne 1100 13th Suite 120 Washingt	3001 <i>ail when the fa.</i> 00 pannerwitcoff.c Porter Street, NW n, DISTRICT (om	840 00 8	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (202)824- be sent via US M 20282430 wporter@ : H. Wayne 1100 13tt Suite 120 Washingt	3001 <i>ail when the fa.</i> 00 pannerwitcoff.c Porter Street, NW n, DISTRICT (om DF COLUMBIA 20005 7738.00002	840 00 8	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA (202)824- be sent via US M 20282430 wporter@ 1100 13tf Suite 120 Washingt NUMBER: ER:	3001 ail when the fa. 00 pannerwitcoff.c Porter Street, NW m, DISTRICT (0571/00 H. Wayn #page1.tif	om DF COLUMBIA 20005 7738.00002	840 00 8	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Spine Design, Inc. ("Spine Design") is the assignee (pursuant to an assignment recorded on January 29, 2009, at Reel/Frame 022171/0511) of a U.S. patent application titled

COMBINATION TISSUE REMOVAL AND CAUTERIZATION INSTRUMENT

and filed January 28, 2009, and assigned Application Ser. No. 12/361,184 (hereinafter "application 12/361,184)", and

WHEREAS

Scott M.W. Haufe 3997 West Commons Drive, Suite M Destin, FL 32541

Hereinafter referred to as Haufe, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to application 12/361,184, inventions and improvements described in application 12/361,184, and any patents that may be granted on or as a result of application 12/361,184 (or inventions and improvements described therein) in the United States of America (U.S.) and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Spine Design hereby assigns to Haufe, as well as to his successors, assigns and legal representatives (NOMINEES), its entire right, title and interest in and to application 12/361,184 (including the right to claim priority based on said application) and inventions and improvements described in application 12/361,184 throughout the world, and to any and all patents, petty patents and utility model patents which may be granted therefor, and all continuations, divisions, reissues, extensions, renewals, and any non-provisional based on a provisional thereof (LETTERS PATENT);

And Spine Design covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith;

And Spine Design further covenants and agrees that it will without undue delay execute without further consideration all such papers as may be necessary to perfect the title to application 12/361,184, inventions and improvements described in application 12/361,184, and LETTERS PATENT in Haufe or his NOMINEES, and Spine Deign agrees to communicate to Haufe or his NOMINEES all known facts respecting application 12/361,184, inventions, improvements, and LETTERS PATENT, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and generally to do all things necessary to aid Haufe or his NOMINEES to obtain and enforce for their own benefit patent protection for application 12/361,184 and inventions and improvements described in

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 026606 FRAME: 0009 application 12/361,184 in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of Haufe or his NOMINEES;

And Spine Design authorizes Haufe or his NOMINEES to file in Spine Design's name or his own, as appropriate, application for LETTERS PATENT in any and all countries of the world, and Spine Design authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any proper official of any country, to issue to Haufe or his NOMINEES any and all LETTERS PATENT for application 12/361,184 and inventions and improvements described in application 12/361,184, for their sole use, to the full end of the term for which such LETTERS PATENT may be granted;

And Spine Design hereby grants the attorneys at the law firm of Banner & Witcoff the power to insert into this document information sufficient to identify the patent application(s) to which this assignment pertains.

Spine Design, Inc Bν Scot MD, President

-8-2011

Date

LAW OFFICES BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 1100 13TH STREET, N.W., SUITE 1200 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-4051 (202) 824-3000

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 07/18/2011